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This presentation may include forward-looking comments regarding the Company’s business 

outlook and anticipated financial and operating results. These expectations are highly 

dependent on the economy, the airline industry, commodity prices, international markets and 

external events.  Therefore, they are subject to change and we undertake no obligation to 

publicly update or revise any forward looking statements to reflect events or circumstances 

that may arise after the date of this presentation. More information on the risk factors that 

could affect our results are contained on our Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Information, tables and logos contained in this presentation may not be used without consent 

from LATAM Airlines Group S.A.



Amongst the largest airline groups in the world
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Latin American airlines

PAX carried 2017 (million)

Data as of Dec 31, 2017 except for: Emirates, Qatar (LTM March 2018), Qantas, V. Australia (LTM June 2018).

Sources: Company’s websites, Bloomberg
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#1 in Latin American airline in FFP members

(Over 2x the size of next regional competitor)

#1 Latin American airline and #14 in the world in PAX transported

(Over 2x the size of our next regional competitor)



1 By September 30, 2018. Excludes 2 Airbus A330 and 2 Boeing 777 short-term leased from Wamos Air and Boeing respectively

Fleet: One of the most modern in Latin America & the world 

310 operating aircraft1 with an average age of ~8 years
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Narrow body: 225

A319

A320

A320N

A321

Airbus A320N

Wide body (PAX): 76 Wide body (Cargo): 9

A350

767

777

787

767F

Boeing 787-9 Boeing 767F



Ownership structure

As of December 31st, 2018

5Source: DCV

Cueto Group
27,9%

Qatar Airways
10,0%

Eblen Group
5,9%

Bethia Group
5,5%

Amaro Group
2,6%

ADRs
2,4%

Pension Funds
22,7%

Foreign 
Investors

10,8%

Others
12,1%



1. Market Share (RPK) : Sep 2018 (JAC Chile, ANAC Brazil, Aeronáutica Civil Colombia)

2. Market Share (PAX): Sep 2018 (Ministry of Transportation Peru, EANA Argentina) |    3. Market Share (ASK): Sep 2018 (Diio Mi)

AIRLINES PERU

59%
market share2

AIRLINES ARGENTINA

17%
market share2

AIRLINES CHILE

64%
market share1

AIRLINES COLOMBIA

19%
market share1

AIRLINES BRAZIL

32%
market share1

AIRLINES ECUADOR

29%
market share3

1st 2nd
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Unique leadership position and leading regional presence as a key 

competitive advantage

SCL

LIM

GRU



Market Share (ASK): September 2018 (Diio Mi)

AIRLINES

52%
market share

AIRLINES

20%
market share

AIRLINES

13%
market share

1st

South America – North 
America & the Caribbean

South America – Asia Pacific

1st

South America - Europe

3rd
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Unique leadership position and leading regional presence as a key 

competitive advantage

SCL

LIM

GRU

AIRLINES

45%
market share

Within South America

1st



80% 82% 81% 82%80% 79%83% 82%

9M18 9M17

83% 82% 83% 83% 82% 85%

32%

Key differentiators

81 Source: JAC Chile, EANA Argentina, ANAC Brazil, DGAC Colombia, Ministerio de Transportes Peru, LATAM estimates for Ecuador

2 RPK for Chile, Colombia and Brazil; Pax for Peru and Argentina; ASK for Ecuador 

LATAM is competing effectively in domestic markets with its New Sales

Model and continues to expand the model to international flights

9M18 LATAM 

Dom Pax

growth YoY1

Frequent Flyer ProgramInternational connectivity Key slots at most important airports

LATAM

Load Factor

Market Share2

Dec’17 vs 

Sept’18

Domestic Markets

+747,687 pax

59% 29% 17%
Stable

64% 19%
StableStable



Brazil
51%

Chile
25%

Perú
15%

Argentina
4%

Colombia
3%

Ecuador
2%

LTM Revenue by Point of SaleLTM Revenue by Business Unit

Data as of September 30, 2018

Source: LATAM’s published Financial statements and public Company filings

The Group benefits from a diversified source of revenue

LTM ASK by Country
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International
46%

Domestic 
Brazil
22%

Domestic 
SSC
16%

Cargo
12%

Others
4%

Brazil
35%

Chile
16%

Argentina
11%

U.S.A
10%

APAC & 
Other 
Latin 

America
8%

Europe
8%

Peru
6%

Colombia
4%

Ecuador
2%

Total revenue = US$10.3 bn Total ASK = 141.0 bn
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3.0

1.2
0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.5

US Chile Colombia Mexico Peru LATAM markets Argentina Brazil

Trips per capita 2017

Data from World Bank, IATA and Boeing, together with the Civil Aeronautics institutions of the respective country.

Latin America will grow in line with other emerging markets, and faster than Europe or the US

7.0% 6,6% 6,5%
5,8%

4,9%

3,6%
2,8%

Latin America 2017 Latin America Africa Asia-Pacific Middle East Europe North America

World average

4.7%

RPKs growth 2018 – 2037

Latin America offers significant growth potential



111. JBA with American subject to US-DOT authorization

LATAM  destinations

JBA destinations1

Network is optimally structured to serve 

and stimulate traffic to/ from and within 

South America 

Over 60 new routes launched in the last 

two years (2017 + 2018)

4

Oceania

SCL

LIM

GRU

8
Europe

117

South America

13

North /Central 

America & 

Caribbean

1

Africa

Latin America's strongest network supported by strong alliances

1 Asia



What are the benefits?

121 Except Argentina ,Ecuador, Venezuela and Bolivia

2 Except Venezuela

JBAs with American Airlines and IAG approved in Chile

How does it work? Next steps?

Expands network offering

more than 420 destinations in

both JBA

High potential to develop new

routes, more frequencies and

new destinations

More flights, seamless

connections, better schedules

and fares between SA-

US/Canada and SA-EU

Revenue sharing agreement

Integrated network management

between SA-US/Canada1 and SA-

EU2

All passenger and cargo traffic

between SA-US/Canada1 and

SA-EU2

Metal neutral agreement

Pending the authorization

from the DoT in the US for the

JBA with American

For the JBA with IAG (British

and Iberia) we are evaluating

its implementation

Appealed by certain third

parties to the Supreme Court

of Chile



131 Layout of Passenger Accomodation

Total investment of US$400 million in Cabin retrofits over the next three years

News seat design and LOPA1, improved comfort, better options & flexibility

First aircraft delivered by the end of 2018 / start of 2019

22 Wide-body aircrafts

150 Narrow-body aircrafts

New fleet deliveries (NB and WB)

We are transforming our cabin experience



Current Plan

402 
1,103 703 1,096

2018 2019 2020 2021

LATAM adjusts its fleet commitments

Right-sized Fleet plan
US$ million

US$2.3bn 
reduction 

Previous Plan

Subject to execution of the related contract documentation with manufacturers 14

507 
1,371 1,344

2,337

2018 2019 2020 2021

8 17 20 25

# aircraft deliveries

6 13 11 15



EBIT (US$mm)

514 568
715

445 410

2015 2016 2017 9M17 9M18

15Source: LATAM’s published Financial Statements

Results reflect the resilience of our business model

-219

69

155

88

33

2015 2016 2017 9M17 9M18

7.0%

+1.9 pp

EBIT Margin

Operating Revenues (US$Bn) Net income (US$mm)

-468    +122      -19       +48       -146

FX Loss (US$)

+2.5%

+0.7%

6.0% 5.4%5.1%
6.0%

-0.6 pp

10,1 9,5 10,2

7,4 7,6 

2015 2016 2017 9M17 9M18



1.504 1.354

1.505 1.440

2.275 2.226

5.284
5.019

5,2  
4,7  

-10

6
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9M17 9M18

W&B

Fleet costs

Other costs 526  403  

497  464  

815  703  

1.839  
1.570  

5,2  
4,2  

 (10,0)

 (8,0)

 (6,0)

 (4,0)

 (2,0)

–

 2,0

 4,0

 6,0

–
1H17 1H18

Efficiency initiatives bearing fruit

16Source: 3Q18 Earnings Release

1 Excluding IAS21 and IAS29 Financial Reporting in hyperinflationary economies in Argentina. CASK ex-fuel including IAS21 and IAS29 -9.1% YoY and CASK -1.3% YoY

-9.1%

9M18 3Q18

CASK 9M18:

-1.3%

Total costs 9M18:

+3.1%

CASK exfuel

(US¢)1

-5.0%Exfuel costs

(US$ MM)

CASK 3Q18: Total costs 3Q18:

-19.4%

-14.6%

-8.9% -3.5%



Profitable and selective growth

45.916
43.095 40.974

2016 2017 3Q18

329
307 310

2016 2017 3Q18

134.968 136.398

140.952

2016 2017 LTM Sep'18

Number of employees(1)

Number of operating aircraft(1)Passenger ASK (million)

-10.8%

-19 aircraft+4.4%

Number of Passengers (million)

66.960 67.146
68.184

2016 2017 LTM Sep'18

+1.8%

17(1) End of period

(2) Excluding 2 Airbus A330 and 2 Boeing 777 leased to Wamos Air and Boeing respectively

(2)



181. Adjusted for the capitalization of operating leases (7x yearly expense) 2. Including RCF 3. Subject to borrowing base availability

Source: 3Q18 Financial Statements

Improved leverage and liquidity structure

1.811 
2.064 

1.800 

15,6%

20,3%
17,4%
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Cash & Equivalents   (US$ MM)
Liquidity

Adjusted Net 

Debt1/EBITDAR LTM

Cash and Equivalents2 as % 

of LTM revenues

325 450
600 

17,9%

21,8%

33,3%
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RCF (US$ MM)
RCF/Total Cash

Revolving Credit Facility3

2

2

2

8.605
7.892 7.599

5,3x

4,5x 4,6x

Dec 16 Dec 17 Sep 18

Total Gross Debt
Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDAR

(US$ MM)



1. The debt maturity profile does not include PDP and short term rolling debt. Source: 3Q18 Conference Call presentation

2. Source: 3Q18 Financial Statements
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54%

23%

8%
13%

2%

Aircraft Loans
Public Obligations
Bank Loans
EETC
PDP

Debt by type as of September 30, 20182

Cost of debt as of September 30, 20182

WACD 

4.5%

Extended debt maturity profile and low cost of debt

Debt maturity profile (US$MM) as of September 

30, 20181

297

941

1,517

1,016

826

525

1,051

207
141

331

213

4Q18 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Secured Unsecured

Fleet 
3.8%

Bonds 
6.6%

Banks 
3.2%

PDP 
5.2%



201. As of January 2019

Fuel Hedge (% consumption)1

Hedging strategy to protect medium term operational margin 

54%

66% 63%

40%

15%

4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19



Operating Margin (%)

21

Passenger (ASK)

Cargo (ATK)

International

Domestic Brazil

Domestic Spanish 

Speaking Countries

Total

3% - 5%

2% – 4%

8% - 10%

4% - 6%

1% - 3%

Guidance

Note: All numbers are projected with the exception of 2018’s ASK and ATK growth.

7% - 9%

2019E2018E

6.1%

3.7%

3.5%

5.0%

4.3%

6.5% - 8.0%
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